

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 21-2156-TNM

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The E-Government Act of 2002 1

 B. The United States Postal Inspection Service and the iCOP 4

 C. EPIC’s lawsuit under the E-Government Act 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. EPIC HAS ESTABLISHED ARTICLE III STANDING. 9

 A. EPIC and its Members have suffered informational injuries. 9

 B. EPIC’s Members have suffered privacy injuries..... 12

 C. The injuries to EPIC and its Members are redressable by this Court..... 14

II. THE POSTAL SERVICE IS SUBJECT TO THE E-GOVERNMENT ACT. 15

III. EPIC HAS A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE APA..... 18

IV. IF APA REVIEW IS UNAVAILABLE, EPIC IS STILL ENTITLED TO
 MANDAMUS RELIEF..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>13th Regional Corp. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Bush</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Bowser v. Smith</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>EPIC v. Commerce</i> , 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 12, 13
* <i>EPIC v. Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17, 18, 22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	9, 15
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Haddon v. Walters</i> , 43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Cheney</i> 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Off. of Dir. of Nat’l Intel.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00508 (TNM), 2018 WL 1440186, (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2018)	11

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

Lovelien v. United States,
 No. 1:19-CV-00906 (TNM), 2019 WL 6117618 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2019)7

Lovitky v. Trump,
 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 9, 14

N. Air Cargo v. USPS,
 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....18

Nat’l Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Child. & Adults v. USPS,
 656 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....16, 18

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960)13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)10

* *Waterkeeper All. v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,
 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9, 10, 11

Williams v. Lew,
 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5528

5 U.S.C. § 70218, 20

18 U.S.C. § 30614, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3061(b)(2)19

28 U.S.C. § 136120

39 U.S.C. § 20117

39 U.S.C. § 40119

39 U.S.C. § 4044, 19

39 U.S.C. § 410(a).....16, 18, 19

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
 and Liability Act of 198010

* E- Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347,
 116 Stat. 2899, 2901 (Dec. 17, 2002).....1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22

Emergency Planning and Community
 Right-to-Know Act of 1986.....10

Other Authorities

OMB, OMB Circular A-130: Managing Information as a
 Strategic Resource (2016), app. II at 34 (“OMB Circular”).....3

USPS, Handbook AS-353, *Guide to Privacy, the Freedom of
 Information Act, and Records Management 2-3.4*4
